

JAMES A. PATTEN
PATTEN, PETERMAN,
BEKKEDAHN & GREEN,
PLLC
Suite 300, The Fratt Building
2817 Second Avenue North
Billings, MT 59101-2041
Telephone: (406) 252-8500
Facsimile: (406) 294-9500
email: apatten@ppbglaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
INDIGENOUS
ENVIRONMENTAL
NETWORK and NORTH
COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE

STEPHAN C. VOLKER (Pro hac vice)
ALEXIS E. KRIEG (Pro hac vice)
STEPHANIE L. CLARKE (Pro hac vice)
JAMEY M.B. VOLKER (Pro hac vice)
LAW OFFICES OF STEPHAN C. VOLKER
1633 University Avenue
Berkeley, California 94703-1424
Telephone: (510) 496-0600
Facsimile: (510) 845-1255
email: svolker@volkerlaw.com
akrieg@volkerlaw.com
sclarke@volkerlaw.com
jvolker@volkerlaw.com

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK)
and NORTH COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE,)

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,)
et al.,)

Federal Defendants,)

CV 17-29-GF-BMM
CV 17-31-GF-BMM

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF INDIGENOUS
ENVIRONMENTAL
NETWORK AND NORTH
COAST RIVERS
ALLIANCE'S NOTICE OF
MOTION AND MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Hearing: May 24, 2018
Time: 10:00 a.m.

Judge: Hon. Brian M. Morris

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE and
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Defendant-Intervenors.

)
)
)
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. 5

INTRODUCTION. 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW. 12

STANDING. 14

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND. 18

I. THE PROJECT APPROVAL VIOLATES NEPA. 20

A. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND NEED. 20

B. REASONABLE RANGE OF ALTERNATIVES. 23

1. Alternatives Only Satisfied TransCanada’s Private Purposes 24

2. State Failed to Analyze An Action Alternative that Markedly Reduces Demand for Crude. 25

3. State’s Environmental Analysis Fails to Consider the Alternative that TransCanada Intends to Implement. 27

C. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS. 28

1. Extraterritorial Impacts. 28

2. Hydrologic Impacts. 32

3. Cultural Resource Impacts and Environmental Justice. 36

4. Climate Impacts. 38

D. MITIGATION MEASURES. 42

E. RESPONSE TO COMMENTS. 43

| | | |
|-------------|--|-----------|
| F. | CONFLICT OF INTEREST..... | 45 |
| G. | NEBRASKA ROUTE..... | 47 |
| II. | THE PROJECT APPROVAL VIOLATES THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT..... | 50 |
| A. | BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT AND BIOLOGICAL OPINION..... | 50 |
| B. | IMPACTS TO SPECIES..... | 51 |
| III. | THE PROJECT APPROVAL VIOLATES THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT..... | 63 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION..... | 64 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 66 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 67 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Survival v. Surface Transportation Board
705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013). 25

Backcountry Against Dumps v. Chu
215 F.Supp.3d 966 (S.D. Cal. 2015).. . . . 28

Backcountry Against Dumps v. United States Department of Energy
Case No. 3:12-cv-03062-L-JLB (S.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2017).. . . . 28

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.
462 U.S. 87 (1983). 13

Border Power Plant Working Group v. Department of Energy
260 F.Supp.2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003).. . . . 28, 49

Califano v. Sanders
430 U.S. 99 (1977). 13

California v. Block
690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982). 13-14, 38, 44

*Center for Biological Diversity v. National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration*
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008). *passim*

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management
698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012). 54

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Service
349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003). 14

Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey
938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991). 21

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe
401 U.S. 402, 414 (1971). 13

City of Angoon v. Hodel
803 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1986). 22

City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Department of Transportation
 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997). 20, 38, 42

Cottonwood Environmental Law Center v. U.S. Forest Service
 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015). 48

Daly v. Volpe
 514 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1975). 48, 49

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.
 556 U.S. 502 (2009). 14, 63

*Foundation for North American Wild Sheep v. U.S. Department
 of Agriculture*
 681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982). 30, 33

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.
 528 U.S. 167 (2000). 15

Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne
 520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008). 23, 26, 27

Government of the Province of Manitoba v. Salazar
 691 F.Supp.2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010). 28

Hirt v. Richardson
 127 F.Supp.2d 833 (W.D. Mich. 1999). 28

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife
 504 U.S. 555. 15, 16

Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Transportation Board
 345 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2005).. 42

*Montana Environmental Information Center v. U.S. Office of Surface
 Mining,*
 — F.Supp.3d —, 2017 WL 3480262 at *15. 40

Movement Against Destruction v. Volpe
 361 F.Supp. 1360 (D.Md. 1973).. 49

*National Organization for Reform of Marijuana Laws v. United States
Department of State*
452 F.Supp. 1226 (D.D.C. 1978). 28

National Parks & Conservation Association v. Babbitt
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001). 28

*National Parks & Conservation Association v. Bureau of
Land Management*
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010). *passim*

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Morton
458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972). 29

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005). 17

Oregon Environmental Council v. Kunzman
614 F.Supp. 657 (D.Or. 1985). 33-34

Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Singleton
47 F.Supp.2d 1182 (D.Or. 1998). 33

Oregon Natural Resources Council Fund v. Brong
492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007). 13

Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015). 14

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council
490 U.S. 332 (1989). 37-38, 42, 43

Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez
545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008). 17

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Com’n
449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006). 13

Sierra Club v. Adams
578 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1978). 28-29

Sierra Club v. Lynn
502 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1974). 23

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011). 44, 45

Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997). 21

Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. Federal Highway Administration
649 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2011). 23, 27

South Fork Band Council v. U.S. Department of Transportation
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009). 43

Summers v. Earth Island Institute
555 U.S. 488 (2009). 14, 16, 17

Thomas v. Peterson
753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985). 48, 50

Washington Toxics Coalition v. EPA
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005). 14

Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011). 12-13, 14

Wilderness Society v. Morton
463 F.2d 1261 (D.C.Cir. 1972). 29

STATUTES

United States Code, Title 5
§§ 701-706 (“APA”). *passim*
§§ 706(2)(A) and (D). 20

United States Code, Title 16
§§ 1531 *et seq.* (Endangered Species Act). *passim*
§ 1536(a). 50
§ 1536(a)(2). *passim*
§ 1536(c). 51

United States Code, Title 42
§§ 4321 *et seq.* (“NEPA”). *passim*
§ 4332. 23

REGULATIONS

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 22

 § 161.1..... 48

 § 161.9..... 22

 § 161.10 22

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40

 §§ 1500 *et seq.*..... 20

 § 1502.1..... 27

 § 1502.9(b). 43

 § 1502.13..... 20

 § 1502.14..... 23, 26

 § 1502.14(c). 23

 § 1502.14(f)... 38, 42

 § 1502.16(f)... 35

 § 1502.22..... 33

 § 1503.1(a)(4). 43

 § 1503.4(a). 43

 § 1503.4(a)(5). 44

 § 1506.5(c). 45, 46, 47

 § 1508.25(a)(1). 48, 49, 50

 § 1508.8..... 35

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 50

 § 17.11(h). 61

 § 402.02..... 56, 58, 62

 § 402.12..... 51

 § 402.14..... 51, 53

 § 402.14(e). 53

 § 402.14(i)... 54

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 79

 § 73716. 59

OTHER AUTHORITIES

32 Fed.Reg 4001 (March 11, 1967). 58

79 Fed.Reg. 73706 (Dec. 11, 2014). 59

Executive Order 12898 (February 11, 1994). 36

Executive Order 13337 (April 30, 2004). 18, 22
